fix, RSUM and RGOV), and one with medium to relatively high GDP growth (RVAT, RTaY, RTIF-

xxvii

low, and RTSC). First of all, one can observe that low growth scenarios (RDEF, RTIF-fix, RSUM and

RGOV) mainly reduce labour costs (income) per unit of GDP to absorb the increase in tax income due

to the carbon tax. In parallel, costs for imports per unit of GDP increase in these scenarios, something

which could be expected on the basis of the for South Africa’s competitiveness detrimental evolution

of the REER. On the other hand, costs for inputs of materials & services per unit of GDP decrease

compared to RP, but this is a consequence of the decrease of unit labour costs (gross wages) in their

production. Energy costs per unit of GDP do not increase more than in the four scenarios with higher

GDP. This can be explained for a large part by the higher REER, which reduces import prices, and

therefore the relative cost of OIL imports.

Table 0.3 Change in the DIM, its 3 principal elements, and in GDP and REER, for R300 Ctax scenarios vs RP

Change vs RP for R300 Ctax
scenarios

Low growth Ctax scenarios Medium to high growth Ctax scenarios

RDEF RTIF-fix RSUM RGOV RVAT RTaY RTIF-low RTSC

iv. DIM*  -5.3% -5.5% -6.0% -5.2% -3.6% -3.4% -3.2% -3.0%

v. GDP -32.4% -30.2% -27.6% -27.5% -17.6% -17.2% -13.9% -12.7%

vi. REER +10.4% +10.6% +11.3% +10.4% +5.0% +4.9% +3.6% +2.8%

vii. Trade balance over GDP +1.8% +0.6% -1.3% +0.1% +0.1% +0.3% +0.1% -0.1%

* DIM = Domestic Income Multiplier; It measures domestic income per unit of goods & services supplied to South African markets
relative to BY. It is calculated by multiplying elements i to iii (more precisely: 1 + iv = (1+i)*(1+ii)*(1+iii).

Moving on to the four scenarios with medium to low GDP losses relative to RP (RVAT, RTaY, RTIF-

low and RTSC), one observes that RVAT and RTaY manage to avoid a forced decrease in labour costs

through a reduction of other taxes. In RVAT the cost of (or expenditure on) imports remains high

though, whereas in RTaY, the recycling of carbon tax-driven price increases per unit of GDP is

[…]

quantifies a few elements which help explain the GDP growth observed in IMACLIM-ZA scenarios.

The difference in the DIM between Ctax scenarios and RP is roughly proportional to the difference in

GDP between Ctax scenarios and RP (see Figure 4.6 above and Table 4.21 below). Some deviations in

this relationship can be associated to differences in the trade balance surplus. Note that difference in

the DIM vs RP also correlates to difference in the REER vs RP (see section 4.2.1).

The present sub-section analyses how these difference in the DIM and in GDP between R300 Ctax

scenarios and RP can be explained by discussing differences in the components of the DIM into more

detail, notably at the sectoral level. To structure this analysis, the Ctax scenarios will be categorized in

159

two groups: One category consists of scenarios with relatively low GDP growth (RDEF, RTIF-fix,

RSUM and RGOV); The other of scenarios with medium to relatively high GDP growth (RVAT,

RTaY, RTIF-low, and RTSC).

Table 4.21 Change in the DIM, its 3 principal elements, and in GDP and REER, for R300 Ctax scenarios vs RP

Change vs RP for R300 Ctax
scenarios

Low growth Ctax scenarios Medium to high growth Ctax scenarios

RDEF RTIF-fix RSUM RGOV RVAT RTaY RTIF-low RTSC

i. Value per unit of supply  -2.0% -2.3% -2.7% -2.6% +0.6% -1.2% -1.1% -1.2%

ii. Income over Resources -0.6% -0.4% -0.3% +0.1% -2.6% -0.8% -0.9% -0.7%

iii. Domestic over total supply -2.8% -2.9% -3.1% -2.9% -1.6% -1.4% -1.2% -1.2%

iv. DIM*  -5.3% -5.5% -6.0% -5.2% -3.6% -3.4% -3.2% -3.0%

v. GDP -32.4% -30.2% -27.6% -27.5% -17.6% -17.2% -13.9% -12.7%

vi. REER +10.4% +10.6% +11.3% +10.4% +5.0% +4.9% +3.6% +2.8%

vii. Trade balance over GDP +1.8% +0.6% -1.3% +0.1% +0.1% +0.3% +0.1% -0.1%

* DIM = Domestic Income Multiplier; It measures domestic income per unit of goods & services supplied to South African markets
relative to BY. It is calculated by multiplying elements i to iii (more precisely: 1 + iv = (1+i)*(1+ii)*(1+iii).

In brief, what the analysis in this section finds is that carbon tax-induced transfer of primary income

from non-energy sectors to energy sectors is stronger in the four scenarios with highest GDP growth,

whereas it is practically non-existent in the four low growth scenarios. In fact, the four low growth

scenarios can be considered as scenarios in which the carbon tax is recycled into an income transfer,

[…]

scenarios with the lowest GDP growth (RDEF, RTIF-fix, RSUM and RGOV). There is one exception

(besides the already mentioned exception of the RVAT scenario), namely the HSS sector in the RTSC

scenario, which is due to it’s revenue recycling mechanism being particularly advantageous for sectors

with a high share of wages in their cost structure, notably HSS.
157

Combine the previous with the explanation for the contribution of cost reductions per sector to income

growth by Ctax scenario under point 2 below, which teaches us that the revenue recycling mechanisms

of the four higher growth Ctax scenarios succeed in a transfer of primary income from the HSS, LSS

and MAN sectors to the energy sectors. Then the conclusion is that not structural changes or

differences by sector are determinant, but that the change in average value of supply discussed here

shows that the transfer of primary income between sectors takes place around an elevated average

value of supply in the high growth scenarios.

Table 4.22 Change in value per unit of supply
*
 (average price), Ct300 scenarios vs RP

COA OIL GAS REF ELC EIN MAN LSS HSS TRA Avg*

RDEF

+67%
to

+69%
id.

+61%
to

+62%
+15% +34%

+1.1%
+1.0%

-5.1%
to

-5.3%

-4.8%
to

-5.4%

-5.8%
to

-5.9%

+1.5%
to

+1.6%

-2.0%

RTIF-fix -2.3%

RSUM -2.7%

RGOV -2.6%

RVAT +75% id. +70% +22% +34% +5.8% -1.1% -2.2% -4.2% +6.5% +0.6%

RTaY +73% id. +67% +20% +35% +2.3% -3.0% -4.1% -5.1% +3.4% -1.2%

RTIF-low +71% id. +66% +20% +35% +2.2% -2.2% -4.2% -4.8% +3.6% -1.1%

RTSC +72% id. +69% +21% +35% +3.7% -1.5% -3.6% -5.8% +4.3% -1.2%

Comments: * per worker; OIL has no employees, but it’s value per unit does change due to changes in the import price and due to carbon taxation –
this effect is not taken into account, though its impact on the value of resources per unit of REF (the only sector that consumes OIL) i; * Calculated
on the basis of change in aggregate (GDP deflated) value of supply per worker, divided by the geometric mean of BY and RP GDP share weighted
average sectoral change in volume of supply per worker

157 It is important what happens in the HSS and LSS sectors for the change in average value per unit of supply. Together these two sectors